## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

**ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection** 

U63150001228162

FACILITY: Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems		SRN / ID: U631500012
LOCATION: 1060 Centre Dr.		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: Auburn Hills		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT: Stephen Monroe , Director of Engineering		ACTIVITY DATE: 12/23/2014
STAFF: Erik Gurshaw	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Self-Initiated Inspect	lon	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

SRN: U631500012

COMPANY: Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems COMPANY ADDRESS: 1060 Centre Dr.; Auburn Hills, MI 48326

PURPOSE OF INSPECTION: Self-Initiated

CONTACT PERSON: Mr. Stephen Monroe, Director of Engineering (Ph. 248-597-3651; Cell: 248-320-

4995; Fax: 248-856-2519; Email: steve.monroe@hutchinsonna.com)

COMPANY PHONE NUMBER: 248-364-2036

On December 23, 2014, AQD staff, Erik Gurshaw, conducted a self-initiated, unannounced inspection at Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems located at 1060 Centre Dr. in Auburn Hills, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 Public Act 451; and Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) Rules.

Upon arriving at the facility, AQD staff introduced themselves and stated the purpose of the visit to Mr. John Attard, Reporting and General Accounting Manager (Ph: 248-375-3721; Email: john.attard@hutchinsonna.com). Mr. Attard said that Mr. Stephen Monroe would normally be the contact person for the facility, but Mr. Monroe was not available at the time of the inspection. Mr. Attard indicated that two separate companies (Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems) under the Hutchinson umbrella operate at the address. The building is open from 6:00 AM until 7:00 PM and approximately 120 people are employed by the two companies. Mr. Attard assisted AQD staff during the inspection.

Hutchinson's Auburn Hills facility is a sales and general administration building for Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems. In addition to sales and administrative activities, the engineering of automotive sealing systems and automotive hosing takes place at the facility. Hutchinson FTS engineers and fabricates automotive hosing. Hutchinson Sealing Systems engineers automotive sealing systems. The products Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems make are sold and distributed to the Big 3 automakers. No production of these products takes place at the Auburn Hills facility. The Auburn Hills building contains no emergency generators, boilers, cold cleaners, or any other sources of air contaminants.

Based on the inspection, it was determined that Hutchinson FTS and Hutchinson Sealing Systems has no sources of air contaminants and is, therefore, in compliance with all air rules and regulations.

NAME Erik Hurshaw

DATE 1/2/15

SUPERVISOR